as a worthy example for all citizens of the city of Laurinburg and Scotland County as a reminder of the ultimate sacrifice he made.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation name the dual bridges at the U. S. 74 Bypass over U.S. 15/401 in the city of Laurinburg in Scotland County, as the *Patrolman A.J. Hedgepeth Bridge.*

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the fourth day of February 2010 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Lu. (vilie). Chairman

Secretary of Transportation

Approval – Resolution for Ty Burnette

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee a motion was made by

Board Member Burrell, which was seconded by Board Member Proffitt to approve the following

resolution:

WHEREAS, Ty Burnette began serving the citizens of Andrews in May 1949 as an alderman and selected as mayor pro tem by his fellow members and served the town until May 1957; and

WHEREAS, Ty Burnette was later elected Mayor of Andrews in May 1971 and served in this capacity as the chief elected officer for Andrews until November 1985; and

WHEREAS, Ty Burnette had many accomplishments during the time he served the people of Andrews, which included Andrews Recreation Park upgrades; Dan Holland Impoundment and water treatment plant construction; construction of the Community Services/Fire Department Building; construction of the Andrews Public Library; renovation of the town hall constructed in

1940; and many improvements and upgrades to the water and sewer collection lines of the town; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners and Town of Andrews requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor Ty Burnette for his years of dedication and tireless service to the community.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation name Bridge Number 141 located on State Road 1388 over the Valley River in Cherokee County, as the **Ty Burnette Bridge**.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the fourth day of February 2010 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

ollies Chairman

Secretary of Transportation

Approval – Resolution for Dr. Calvin Jones

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee a motion was made by

Board Member Watts, which was seconded by Board Member Collier to approve the following

resolution:

WHEREAS, Dr. Calvin Jones was a North Carolina physician and part of the group of founders of the North Carolina Medical Society; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Jones served as a trustee of the University of North Carolina from 1802 until1832; elected to the North Carolina House of Commons in 1799 & 1802 and was the mayor of Raleigh; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Jones was owner of a 615-acre plantation in northern Wake County where most of the Town of Wake Forest sits today. He became the postmaster for the area in 1823 and began heading his correspondence as coming from "Wake Forest". In 1832, the North Carolina